

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
THE INTERCEPT MEDIA, INC., :
 : NO. 1:24-cv-01515-JSR
 :
 : Plaintiff, :
 :
 : v. :
 :
 :
 : OPENAI, INC., OPENAI GP, LLC, :
 : OPENAI, LLC, OPENAI OPKO LLC, :
 : OPENAI GLOBAL LLC, OAI :
 : CORPORATION, LLC, OPENAI :
 : HOLDINGS, LLC and MICROSOFT :
 : CORPORATION, X
 :
 : Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT DEFENDANTS OPENAI, INC.,
OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI, LLC, OPENAI OPKO LLC, OPENAI GLOBAL LLC,
OAI CORPORATION, LLC, AND OPENAI HOLDINGS, LLC'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
A. Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under Rule 12(b)(1)	3
B. Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim Under Rule 12(b)(6)	4
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. Plaintiff Lacks Article III Standing.....	4
B. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Under Section 1202(b) of the DMCA	7
1. Copyright Management Information and the DMCA.....	7
2. Plaintiff Is Not Among Those Authorized to Sue Under 17 U.S.C. § 1203(a)	9
3. Plaintiff Fails to Specify the Works at Issue.....	10
4. Plaintiff’s Section 1202(b)(1) Claim Fails Because it Did Not Adequately Plead Scienter	12
5. Plaintiff’s Section 1202(b)(3) Claim Fails For Multiple Reasons	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alan Ross Mach. Corp. v. Machinio Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-3569, 2019 WL 1317664 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2019)	10, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>Associated Press v. All Headline News Corp.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8, 14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Cable v. Agence Fr. Presse</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 977 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	8
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4, 7
<i>Cole v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-2090, 2012 WL 3133520 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012).....	11
<i>Cortlandt St. Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecomms., S.a.r.l.</i> , 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>Doe 1 v. GitHub, Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 3d 837 (N.D. Cal. 2023)	5, 6
<i>Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. Int’l Sec. Exch., Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Dowd v. DeMarco</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	4
<i>Felix the Cat Prods., Inc. v. Cal. Clock Co.</i> , No. 04-cv-5714, 2007 WL 1032267 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2007).....	11
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....	13

Fischer v. Forrest,
286 F. Supp. 3d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....14, 16

Free Speech Sys., LLC v. Menzel,
390 F. Supp. 3d 1162 (N.D. Cal. 2019)12

Frost-Tsuji Architects v. Highway Inn, Inc.,
No. 13-cv-00496, 2015 WL 263556 (D. Haw. Jan. 21, 2015).....17

Joint Stock Co. Channel One Russ. Worldwide v. Infomir LLC,
No. 16-cv-1318, 2017 WL 696126 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2017)11

Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.,
77 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 1999), *rev'd in part on other grounds*,
336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003)9, 15

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007).....3

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4, 6

Mango v. BuzzFeed, Inc.,
970 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2020).....13

McGucken v. Shutterstock, Inc.,
No. 22-cv-00905, 2023 WL 6390530 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2023).....13

Palmer Kane LLC v. Scholastic Corp.,
No. 12-cv-3890, 2013 WL 709276 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2013)10

Reiffer v. NYC Luxury Limousine Ltd.,
No. 22-cv-2374, 2023 WL 4029400 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2023)9

Robert L. Stark Enters., Inc. v. Neptune Design Grp., LLC,
No. 16-cv-264, 2017 WL 1345195 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 12, 2017)17

Roberts v. BroadwayHD LLC,
518 F. Supp. 3d 719 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....17

Sherwood 48 Assocs. v. Sony Corp. of Am.,
76 F. App'x 389 (2d Cir. 2003)10

Sitnet LLC v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
No. 23-cv-6389, 2023 WL 6938283 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2023).....10

Steele v. Bongiovi,
784 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D. Mass. 2011)9

Stevens v. CoreLogic,
899 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2018)15, 17

Tremblay v. OpenAI Inc.,
No. 23-cv-03416, 2024 WL 557720 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2024).....13

Victor Elias Photography, LLC v. Ice Portal, Inc.,
43 F.4th 1313 (11th Cir. 2022)14

Wolo Mfg. Corp. v. ABC Corp.,
349 F. Supp. 3d 176 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)11

Zuma Press, Inc. v. Getty Images (US), Inc.,
845 F. App’x. 54 (2d Cir. 2021)9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1051 et seq. (“Lanham Act”)10

17 U.S.C. § 508.....12

17 U.S.C. §§ 1201-1205 (Digital Millennium Copyright Act (“DMCA”))..... *passim*

35 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq. (“Patent Act”).....10

Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. art. III3, 4, 6, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P.
8.....4
12(b)(1)3
12(b)(6)4

S. Rep. 105-190 (1998).....8

Julie E. Cohen, A Right To Read Anonymously: A Closer Look at “Copyright Management” in Cyberspace, 28 CONN. L. REV. 981 (1996).....7

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, *Information Infrastructure Task Force, Intellectual Property and the National Information Infrastructure: The Report of the Working Group on Intellectual Property Rights* (1995).....8
